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)+U����'"%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �SNN��S �� �SNN��SS��

)+U����'"%&$�&'"%&����&'�Y�$(.� �SNN��SSN� �SN���S ��

)+U����'"$&.(%&''"�&"�����&'����Y�$(.� �S�S��S �� �SN���S���

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&����&'����Y�$(.� �S�S��S �� �SN���S ��

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S�N��SNS� �S�N��SNS�

)+U�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �SN���S ��

)+U�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �S����SS��

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �SN���S���

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �SN���S  �

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&����&'�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �S����SS��

)+U����'"%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S #��SS�� �SN���SS��

)+U�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �S N��SS��

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �SN���S  �

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �SNN��SS�� �SN���SS��
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)+U����'"%&$�&'"%&����&'����Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �SN���SS��
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)+U����'"$&.(%&''"�&"�����&'����Y�$(.� �SQ���S� � �SQ���S� �

)+U�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �SNN��SS�� �S ���SS��
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���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �S ���SS��

)+U����'"%&$�&'"%&����&'�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �SN���S���

���&'�$&�+%&$�&'"%&�)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �SN���SS��

)+U����'"$&.(%&''"�&"��)+U�Y�$(.� �S����SS�� �S����SS��
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)� $� �� +� �� [� '� �� %� ��

IT ITC IC IDIU IO IO_MS2 IO_MS3 IO_MS4 IO_MV2 IO_MV3 

�S�� � �S�� � �Q� � �#��� N����� ����N� ��#Q�� #��N�� ����N� ��#Q��

� ���� � ���� �Q��� ���  ����� ��#NQ� ��N Q� #�QN�� ��#NQ� ��N Q�

� S�S� � S�S� �#�#� S�N� S���S� ������ ��S��� #�S##� ������ ��S���

������ ������ �Q�N� ���S� ������ ���� � ��SN�� ��Q�Q� ���� � ����Q�

������ ������ �Q�N� ���S� ����� ��  Q� ���Q� ��Q��� ��  Q� ��##��

�#Q��� �#Q��� ���S� �Q��� ��� #� ���N� ��N��� #�� N� ���N� ��N���

��S��� ��S��� ���S� ����� N����� ����N� �� ��� #���N� ����N� �� ���

������ ������ �#��� �#�#� ������ ��Q �� �� �Q� #�N��� ��Q �� �� �Q�

������ ������ �#� � ����� ��Q�#� ������ ���QN� �� ��� ������ ��N���

�SS�#� �SS�#� �#� � ���N� ��##Q� ��� � ��Q��� �� �Q� ��� � ��N�N�

��N� � ��N� � �#��� ���N� �����#� #�SSQ� Q��#�� Q�#�N� #�SSQ� Q�� S�

� #��� � #��� �Q��� �Q�N� N��  � ���S�� ��QQ�� ��NS� ���S�� ������

�QS��� �QS��� �#��� ���#� N�N�N� ��S#�� ���#�� #����� ��S# � ���#��

�SS��� �SS��� �#�Q� ���N�  ���� ���NN� ��S #� #�##�� ���NN� #��Q �

��N�#� ��N�#� ��� ���  �#N�� ��S�S� ������ #�Q��� ��S�S� ������

��Q��� ��Q��� ����� ���Q� Q��Q�� ��Q� � �� � � ��#��� ��Q� � �� � �

� ���� � ���� �Q�N� ���#� ������ ��#Q� ���� � #�QSS� ��#Q� ���� �

� �� � � �� � �Q�Q� ���#� ��NSS� ������ ��S# � ������ ������ ��S# �

�NQ��� �NQ��� �#� ���N� ��N�Q� ��� S� ��N�Q� #�N �� ��� S� ��N�Q�

��N�S� ��N�S� �Q�Q� �Q��� ����#� ���N�� ��Q��� �� N�� ���N�� �� ��

�� ��� �� ��� ���S� �Q�Q� Q�#QQ� ���S � ������ ����S� ���S � �� ���

� ���� � ���� �Q�N� �#�S� N�#Q�� ����#� ��#�#� ���#S� ����#� ��Q�

� #�#� � #�#� �Q�Q� ��� ���#�� ��N S� ��S �� �� #� ��N S� ��   �

� Q�#� � Q�#� �Q��� �N� � �� # � ��N�N� ������ ����Q� ��N�N� ��##Q�

��N�#� ��N�#� �Q� ����� ������ ���  � #���S� #�� #� ���  � #���S�

��N� ��N� �N�#� �#�S� ��S�#� ��N� � ��S�� ������ ��N� � ���QS�

� Q� � � Q� � �Q� � �Q� � �� #�� ��S�� ��##S� ���� ��S�� ��Q  �

�SN��� �SN��� �Q� � �#��� ��Q �� �� ��� ��� �� ��#N � �� ��� ��#���

� N�#� � N�#� �Q�S� �#��� N�N #� ��SQ#� ��Q�#� ��NS#� ��SQ#� ��Q�#�

��Q�S� ��Q�S� �Q��� �Q�S� �� ��� �� �S� ���SQ� ��Q�N� �� �S� ����S�

���� ���� ���N� �Q�S� N��S� ��NS#� ����� ��� Q� ��NS#� ��� ��

������ ������ ����� �Q� ��S��� �� � � ��Q#Q� #�S��� ��S�Q� ��Q#Q�

��Q�#� ��Q�#� �Q��� S� � S� ##� ������ �� S� Q��S#� ������ �� S�

�SS�#� �SS�#� �#��� ���N�  �NS�� #����� #�N�S� Q�#��� #����� #�N�S�

������ ������ ��� � � ��Q#Q� ����Q� ��� S� ����Q� ����Q� ������

�Q#��� �Q#��� �Q��� ����� ������ ���SN� ��Q��� #��� � ���SN� ��Q���

�
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;� \� ,� /� ""� "�� "*� ".� "&� "2�

IO_MV4 IO_MC2 IO_MC3 IO_MC4 IOE IAR TP TN TMS3 TMV3 

#��N�� ����N� ��#Q�� #��N�� ���S� ����� ��SQ� �� ���� ����

#�QN�� ��#NQ� �� � ��SQ#� ��N��� ��N�� �#�Q� �� ���� ����

#�S##� ������ ��SQ�� #�##N� �� �S� ����� ����� �� QS�� QS��

�� Q�� ���� � ��SN�� ��Q�Q� ���Q� ��  � �# #� �� �QS� �Q#�

�� Q�� ��  Q� ���Q� ��Q��� ����S� ��S�� �# #� �� �QS� �Q#�

#�� N� ���N� ��  S� #����� ���#S� ��N�� �Q�Q� �� �#�� �#��

#���N� ����N� #��#�� #��#�� ��QN�� ��N � ��Q�� �� ��N� ��N�

#�N��� ��Q �� #��� � #���N� ���#�� ��N�� ��Q�� �� �N#� �N#�

#�#S�� ������ ���QN� �� ��� ��QS�� ��N�� �#�N� �� ���� ��#�

#�Q��� ��� � ��Q��� �� �Q� ��QN�� ��N � �#��� �� ���� ��N�

������ #�SSQ� Q��#�� Q�#�N� ��#�N� ��Q�� �#Q�� �� ���� QSS�

#��S�� ���S�� ��QQ�� ��NS� ���QN� �� � ��S�� �� ��#� ����

#����� ��S#�� ����Q� #��##� ��Q� � ���� ���N� �� ���� ����

#�S�#� ���NN� ��S #� #�##�� ��N#�� ��N�� �#��� �� ���� �� �

#�Q��� ��S�S� ������ #�Q��� ����S� ��� � �#S�� �� � �� � ��

��#��� ��Q� � �� ��� ����#� �� Q#� ���S� �Q#N� �� �NQ� �NQ�

#�QSS� ��#Q� �� �#� ��SSQ� ��Q��� ��N � �� �� �� ��#� ��#�

������ ������ ����N� ��� N� ����N� ��S� ����� �� �� � �� �

#�N �� ��� S� ����S� ��S��� ��N�Q� ��N� ��NN� �� �N�� �N��

#���Q� ���N�� ��Q��� �� N�� ��� �� ��S�� �� #� �� ��Q� ����

��#N�� ���S � �� ��� ��#N�� �� SS� ����� �Q#�� �� �� � ��S�

#��Q� ����#� ��#�#� ���#S� ���NQ� ���S� �#��� �� ��S� �� �

#�QQ#� ��N S� ��   � #�QQ#� ��#SN� ����� �#��� �� ���� �� �

�� ��� ��N�N� ������ ����Q� ��� �� �� �� �#Q � �� �#�� ����

#�� #� ���  � #�# S� #�Q�N� ����Q� ��NQ� ��NQ� �� � �� � ��

��#S�� ��N� � ���QS� ��#S�� ��N��� ��N�� ���Q� �� N��� N� �

#�� N� ��S�� ��Q  � #�� N� ����� ��S� ����� �� ��Q� ��Q�

�� Q � �� ��� ��� �� ��#N � ������ ��S� �#��� �� �Q�� �#��

#���N� ��SQ#� ��Q�#� ��NS#� ��#�S� ����� �#��� �� �#�� �#Q�

��S��� �� �S� ���SQ� ��Q�N� ������ �� �� ��S�� �� ���� ����

����� ��NS#� ��� �� ����� ���SN� ����� �QNQ� �� � Q� � ��

#�S��� ��S�Q� ��Q#Q� #�S��� ���S� ��N#� ��S�� �� QS � QS �

Q��S#� ������ #�#Q#� #�� S� �� Q�� ���Q� ��N � �� QS�� QS��

Q�#��� #����� #����� #�S�N� ���Q�� ����� �#��� �� ��Q� ��Q�

���� � ����Q� ������ ���� � ��#NS� ���#� ��Q�� �� Q �� QS��

#��� � ���SN� �� ��� �� N� ���#Q� ��N�� ��##� �� � �� � ��

�
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"1� "Y� "(� "Z� "R� ")� "$� "�� "+� "��

TMC3 PP P4T P2T P1T P0T T0 TMMAX TMMIN TAMAX 

����  Q���� S� �� �� �� �� �� ���� # �

�#�� ��NN�N�  � Q� �� �� �� �� ��#� #S���

���� ������� ��� �� �� �� �� �� ��N� #N���

�QS� �N ���  � �� �� �� �� �� �� #S���

�QS� NSQ���  � #� �� �� �� �� �� #S���

�Q�� ���S� S� �� �� �� �� �� ���� #Q�Q�

�NQ� ��##�S� S� �� �� �� �� �� ��#� #S���

�NN� �� ��S� S� #� �� �� �� �� ���� Q��

���� S ��S�  � #� �� �� �� �� ��S� #N�S�

���� SN����  � #� �� �� �� �� ��S� #N�S�

���� ���#��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� ���� Q����

��#�  �����  � #� �� �� �� �� ����� #S�

�� � SSN�#� S� �� �� �� �� �� �� #S���

���� ��N �Q� S� #� �� �� �� �� ��S� #N���

� �� ��NN�#� S� �� �� �� �� �� ���� #S���

�NS� � ��#� �� #� �� �� �� �� ���� Q����

���� SN����  � #� �� �� �� �� ��N� # �

���� ��#� �  � �� �� �� �� �� ��N� # �

��#� ��S��#�  � #� �� �� �� �� ���� Q����

��Q� ��N� S� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � # �

��S� N�����  � �� �� �� �� �� ��S� Q��

��S�  #����  � #� �� �� �� �� ��Q� #S���

�� � S�Q��� S� �� �� �� �� �� ���Q� Q��

�#�� � ��  � �� �� �� �� �� ����� #��

� S� ���S�#� S� #� �� �� �� �� ��#� QQ���

N� � QQ��Q� N� #� �� �� �� �� ��#� Q����

��Q� ������  � #� �� �� �� �� ��Q� #S���

�Q�� �Q��N�  � �� �� �� �� �� ��N� # �S�

�#��  �N� �  � #� �� �� �� �� �� � #S���

���� ��Q�  � �� �� �� �� �� ���Q� Q��

� �� S�N���  � �� �� �� �� �� ���� Q����

QS � ��#Q�#� S� �� �� �� �� �� ���� # �

QS�� ��Q ��� ��� �� �� �� �� �� ��Q� # ���

���� ��Q���� ��� �� �� �� �� �� ��S� #N���

QS��  QS�  � �� �� �� �� �� ���� QQ�

� N� ��S���� S� #� �� �� �� �� �� � Q����

�
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"[� "'� "�� "%� "�� ";� "\� ",� "/� �"� ���

������ �6%� ��6%� ���� ��7� ����� ���%� ���-� ��%� ��%� ���%�

����S� �N� #N� � ##�� ���� � N� #��� #��� ���� �  Q�� N������

����#�  N� #N��� # �� N �� ���� Q��� # �� ���S�� ��N�� N���Q��

������ ��� #Q�N� Q#Q� �# � �� � �� � Q#�� ����S� ����� NQQ��Q�

��N� �S� # � #��� Q�#� ���� #Q�� ��N� ������ �NS� N�Q�##�

��N� ��� # � #��� #SQ� ��#� � �� �#Q� ������ NSQ� N�Q�##�

�N��� �N� #N�S� # N� N�#� ���� ���� ##Q� ������ ���S� N ��SS�

������ S�� # ��� Q��� N�Q� �#�� Q�S� #N � ��� �� ��#Q� �������

��#��� S�� #S� Q�N� NN�� �#�� Q��� # Q� ��� �� ��  � �����N�

���� �#� #N� #��� N��� �SQ� Q�S� #N�� ������ S #� N� �N#�

���� �N� #N�#� #N�� �S�� � S� Q��� #�#� ���S#� SN�� N��� N�

��#��� �#S� #Q� � �Q#� ����� � Q� NNN� N�#� ���� � ���#� N�S���

��N� �N� #N��� #� � Q Q� � �� #Q�� �  � ������  ��� N����S�

������ �Q� # �Q� # S� N� � ���� Q�Q� #�#� ������ SSN� NS��N��

���� S�� #���� Q�S� NN�� ��#� QQN� Q��� ���S�� ��N � N������

��#�  �� Q�� Q��� �QS� ���� ��#� Q�S� ���N#� ��NN� N �����

��Q�S� � � #S��� �� � #��� �QS� �#�� ���� ���S�� � �� N  ����

������  �� #N��� #�S� � �� ���� Q�Q� ##Q� ���N�� SN�� NQS�S��

������ N�� #N�Q� �� � QQN� ���� #��� ���� ���� � ��Q� NQ ����

����#�  N� #S��� Q#Q� �� � ��S� ��N� Q� � �#���� ��S�� ����� �

��N� �N� #���� #��� # �� � S� ��Q� �N#� ���NS� ��N� NQS�NS�

����S� �#� Q��N� ���� #QS� ���� �# � �#�� ���S�� N��� NS��S��

����#� ��� #N�S� #��� ���� ���� #��� #��� ���S��  #�� N������

�� � N�� #���� #� � ��N� �S�� Q��� #��� ��� #� S�Q� N�Q� #�

� ��� �S� #N��� #��� QNN� ��Q� #QN� �N�� ����#� � �� NN���S�

����S� ��#� Q���� Q��� N�#� �N�� QNS� #S � �#��#� ���S� ����Q��

��Q��� ��� Q���� � �� �N�� SN� � S� �N�� ����� QQ�� �������

��N� ��� #N� � #��� #SQ� ��N� � �� ���� ���� � ��N� N#��#�

������ ��� #��N� #��� QQ�� �N�� #��� ��#� ������ �Q�� NN��#S�

������ ��� #���� #QQ� �#�� �  � #�#� #�N� ���S#�  ��� N�S�NS�

��N�#� NN� #N��� #� � QQN� �NQ� #��� � �� ����S� ��Q� N�#����

��S� � NS� Q���� ## � �N � ���� Q�Q� #� � ����� S�N� NSS�QS�

����Q� ���� #Q�#� Q�N� N� � �� � Q��� Q��� ��� �� ��#Q� N���N��

��N��� �S� #Q�S� Q �� NNS� ��S� Q�#� QQ�� S��#� ��QS� N�#�� �

���� ���� #N�#� Q��� N S� �N#� Q��� Q��� ���S#� ��Q�� N������

���� �Q� #Q� #��� �QQ� �#N� Q��� #�S� S����  QS� N���#��

��#��� S#� Q��N� Q��� N��� �� � Q��� Q�N� ������ ��S�� �����Q�
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13,00 14,00 15,00 16,00 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

COUNTRY STATION BIOCLIMATE BIOC_BELT THER_PER PLUV_PER ALTITUDE LATITUDE LONGITUDE IT ITC IC IO IO_MV2 IO_MV3 IO_MV4 TP PP IO_MV1 PINV PPRI PVER POTO

ESP ALAVA ALAIZA -IBERD- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) UPPER MESOTEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1977-1991 1973-1988 650 N4249 W00224 192,8 192,8 14,8 6,51 2,08 2,35 3,07 1294 841,7 1,984 251 233 123 234

ESP ALAVA ALBINA -EMBALSE- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) LOW SUPRATEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1966-1987 1966-1991 600 N4259 W00237 187,5 187,5 14,2 8,12 2,36 2,68 3,47 1314 1066,6 2,077 355 286 140 285

ESP ALAVA ALDA TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) LOW SUPRATEMPERATE UPPER HUMID 1966-1996 1961-1985 816 N4245 W00220 189,9 189,9 13,3 9,22 2,17 2,92 3,93 1271 1171,7 1,801 383 319 145 326

ESP ALAVA ALI -CAPA- MEDITERRANEAN PLUVISEASONAL-OCEANIC LOW SUPRAMEDITERRANEAN UPPER SUBHUMID 1919-1980 1961-1970 520 N4251 W00242 202,2 202,2 14,6 5,56 1,56 2,25 2,84 1383 768,5 1,555 228 201 122 218

ESP ALAVA ALI -SUBESTACION IBERD- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) UPPER MESOTEMPERATE UPPER SUBHUMID 1919-1980 1965-1982 519 N4251 W00242 202,2 202,2 14,6 5,02 1,88 2,34 2,85 1383 694,2 1,672 212 174 127 181

ESP ALAVA AMURRIO TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) UPPER MESOTEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1956-1969 1956-1969 219 N4303 W00300 234,2 234,2 12,9 7,28 2,06 2,61 3,19 1454 1059 1,459 341 262 140 316

ESP ALAVA AMURRIO -COLEGIO- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) LOW MESOTEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1955-1991 1961-1980 219 N4303 W00300 259,5 259,5 12,9 6,71 2,51 2,82 3,58 1542 1033,9 1,969 313 276 157 288

ESP ALAVA AMURRIO -INSTITUTO- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) LOW MESOTEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1955-1991 1955-1991 219 N4303 W00300 255,5 255,5 13,2 7,06 2,48 2,85 3,61 1542 1087,9 2,144 339 292 161 296

ESP ALAVA ANDA -ASZSA- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) UPPER MESOTEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1977-1991 1961-1975 606 N4256 W00254 200,5 200,5 13,8 7,41 2,03 2,61 3,40 1326 982,9 1,375 318 267 134 264

ESP ALAVA ANDA -IBERD- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) UPPER MESOTEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1977-1991 1965-1988 606 N4255 W00253 199,3 199,3 13,8 7,33 2,08 2,63 3,41 1312 962,2 1,7 307 264 136 256

ESP ALAVA ARAMAYONA ECHAGUEN TEMPERATE OCEANIC UPPER MESOTEMPERATE UPPER HUMID 1977-1991 1977-1991 619 N4303 W00235 206,8 206,8 13,2 11,57 3,99 4,29 5,71 1342 1553,1 3,196 509 456 214 375

ESP ALAVA ARCAUTE TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) LOW SUPRATEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1983-1991 1962-1991 515 N4251 W00237 183,5 183,5 14,1 6,29 2,10 2,53 3,19 1290 811,2 1,944 251 218 129 213

ESP ALAVA ARCENIEGA -IBERDUERO- TEMPERATE OCEANIC (SUBMEDITERRANEAN) LOW MESOTEMPERATE LOW HUMID 1955-1991 1986-1991 210 N4307 W00307 249,5 249,5 13,1 6,62 1,94 2,53 3,22 1506 996,3 1,557 262 292 139 304 �
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ESP ALAVA ALAIZA -IBERD- Teo c -Sb m Mte Hu m 1977-1991 1973-1988 650 N4249 W00224 192,8 192,8 14,8 6,51 2,08 2,35 3,07 1294 841,7 1,984 251 233 123 234�

ESP ALAVA ALBINA -EMBALSE-� Teo c -Sb m Ste Hu m 1966-1987 1966-1991 600 N4259 W00237 187,5 187,5 14,2 8,12 2,36 2,68 3,47 1314 1066,6 2,077 355 286 140 285�

ESP ALAVA ALDA Teo c -Sb m Ste Hu m 1966-1996 1961-1985 816 N4245 W00220 189,9 189,9 13,3 9,22 2,17 2,92 3,93 1271 1171,7 1,801 383 319 145 326�

ESP ALAVA ALI -CAPA- Mep o � Sm e Sh u 1919-1980 1961-1970 520 N4251 W00242 202,2 202,2 14,6 5,56 1,56 2,25 2,84 1383 768,5 1,555 228 201 122 218�

ESP ALAVA ALI -SUBESTACION IBERD-�Teo c -Sb m Mte Sh u 1919-1980 1965-1982 519 N4251 W00242 202,2 202,2 14,6 5,02 1,88 2,34 2,85 1383 694,2 1,672 212 174 127 181�

ESP ALAVA AMURRIO� Teo c -Sb m Mte Hu m 1956-1969 1956-1969 219 N4303 W00300 234,2 234,2 12,9 7,28 2,06 2,61 3,19 1454 1059 1,459 341 262 140 316�

ESP ALAVA AMURRIO -COLEGIO-� Teo c -Sb m Mte Hu m 1955-1991 1961-1980 219 N4303 W00300 259,5 259,5 12,9 6,71 2,51 2,82 3,58 1542 1033,9 1,969 313 276 157 288�

ESP ALAVA AMURRIO -INSTITUTO-� Teo c -Sb m Mte Hu m 1955-1991 1955-1991 219 N4303 W00300 255,5 255,5 13,2 7,06 2,48 2,85 3,61 1542 1087,9 2,144 339 292 161 296�

ESP ALAVA ANDA -ASZSA-� Teo c -Sb m Mte Hu m 1977-1991 1961-1975 606 N4256 W00254 200,5 200,5 13,8 7,41 2,03 2,61 3,40 1326 982,9 1,375 318 267 134 264�

ESP ALAVA ANDA -IBERD-� Teo c -Sb m Mte Hu m 1977-1991 1965-1988 606 N4255 W00253 199,3 199,3 13,8 7,33 2,08 2,63 3,41 1312 962,2 1,7 307 264 136 256�

ESP ALAVA ARAMAYONA ECHAGUEN� Teo c Mte Hu m 1977-1991 1977-1991 619 N4303 W00235 206,8 206,8 13,2 11,57 3,99 4,29 5,71 1342 1553,1 3,196 509 456 214 375�

ESP ALAVA ARCAUTE� Teo c -Sb m Ste Hu m 1983-1991 1962-1991 515 N4251 W00237 183,5 183,5 14,1 6,29 2,10 2,53 3,19 1290 811,2 1,944 251 218 129 213�

ESP ALAVA ARCENIEGA -IBERDUERO-�Teo c -Sb m Mte Hu m 1955-1991 1986-1991 210 N4307 W00307 249,5 249,5 13,1 6,62 1,94 2,53 3,22 1506 996,3 1,557 262 292 139 304�
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BIOCLI- THERMO- OMBRO- THERMO PLUVIO- ALTI- LATITU- LATITU- LONGIT- LONGIT-

COUNTRY STATION MATE TYPE TYPE PERIOD AÑOS PERIOD AÑOS TUDE SEXAG. CENTE. SEXAG. CENTE. IT ITC IC IO IOs1 IOs2 IOs3 IOs4 TP PP PINV PPRI PVER POTO

ALAVA ALAIZA -IBERD- Teoc-Sbm Mte Hum 1977-1991 14 1973-1988 15 650 N4249 42,82 W00224 -2,40 192,8 192,8 14,8 6,51 1,98 2,08 2,35 3,07 1294 841,7 251 233 123 234

ALAVA ALBINA -EMBALSE- Teoc-Sbm Ste Hum 1966-1987 21 1966-1991 25 600 N4259 42,98 W00237 -2,62 187,5 187,5 14,2 8,12 2,08 2,36 2,68 3,47 1314 1066,6 355 286 140 285

ALAVA ALDA Teoc-Sbm Ste Hum 1966-1996 30 1961-1985 24 816 N4245 42,75 W00220 -2,33 189,9 189,9 13,3 9,22 1,80 2,17 2,92 3,93 1271 1171,7 383 319 145 326

ALAVA ALI -SUBESTACION IBERD- Teoc-Sbm Mte Shu 1919-1980 61 1965-1982 17 519 N4251 42,85 W00242 -2,70 202,2 202,2 14,6 5,02 1,67 1,88 2,34 2,85 1383 694,2 212 174 127 181

ALAVA AMURRIO -INSTITUTO- Teoc-Sbm Mte Hum 1955-1991 36 1955-1991 36 219 N4303 43,05 W00300 -3,00 255,5 255,5 13,2 7,06 2,14 2,48 2,85 3,61 1542 1087,9 339 292 161 296

ALAVA ANDA -IBERD- Teoc-Sbm Mte Hum 1977-1991 14 1965-1988 23 606 N4255 42,92 W00253 -2,88 199,3 199,3 13,8 7,33 1,70 2,08 2,63 3,41 1312 962,2 307 264 136 256

ALAVA ARAMAYONA ECHAGUEN Teoc Mte Hum 1977-1991 14 1977-1991 14 619 N4303 43,05 W00235 -2,58 206,8 206,8 13,2 11,57 3,20 3,99 4,29 5,71 1342 1553,1 509 456 214 375

ALAVA ARCAUTE Teoc-Sbm Ste Hum 1983-1991 8 1962-1991 29 515 N4251 42,85 W00237 -2,62 183,5 183,5 14,1 6,29 1,94 2,10 2,53 3,19 1290 811,2 251 218 129 213

ALAVA ARCENIEGA -IBERDUERO- Teoc-Sbm Mte Hum 1955-1991 36 1986-1991 5 210 N4307 43,12 W00307 -3,12 249,5 249,5 13,1 6,62 1,56 1,94 2,53 3,22 1506 996,3 262 292 139 304 �
�
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